programs; however, it would be insufficient to materially improve feasibility under current conditions.

Figure 18 | Sensitivity Analysis Summary

 Adaptive
Reuse

Low Density
Medium
Density

Townhouse
Only

Baseline Private RLV -$28.0M -$40.1M -$154.3M $83.4M

0.5% Increase to Cap Rate -$4.0M -$19.6M -$32.8M NA

0.5% Decrease to Cap Rate $4.8M $23.5M $39.3M NA

△$10 Hard Costs/GSF - Multifamily +/- $1.9M +/- $13.7M +/- $24.6M NA

△$10 Hard Costs/GSF - Townhouse NA +/- $24.1M +/- $32.5M +/- $39.7M

△10¢ Rent/RSF - Multifamily +/- $1.2M +/- $7.7M +/- $13.8M NA

△$10 Sale Price/SF - Townhouse NA +/- $12.1M +/- $16.3M +/- $19.9M

Figure 19 below provides an example of how compounding effects can dramatically increase or decrease
development feasibility. Each row and column represent a 5% change from a base multifamily assumption of the
low-density scenario (hard construction costs of $170 and monthly market-rate rent of $2.23/sf). Therefore, if rent
were to increase by 15% (approximately 30 cents per square foot) and development costs were to decrease by
10% (approximately $20 per square foot), residual land value would be positive and indicate project feasibility.

1 Turner Building Cost Index, Q2 2024

 HR&A Advisors Inc. | Clarksburg Financial Feasibility Analysis |  17

Figure 19 Example: Low Density Scenario Rent and Construction Cost Sensitivity

Re
nt

Construction Hard Cost / SF

△%  -15% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +15%

  $145  $153  $162  $170  $179  $187  $196

-15% $1.90  -$30.93M -$42.53M -$54.14M -$65.75M -$77.36M -$88.96M -$100.57M

-10% $2.01  -$22.37M -$33.98M -$45.59M -$57.19M -$68.80M -$80.41M -$92.01M

-5% $2.12  -$13.82M -$25.42M -$37.03M -$48.64M -$60.24M -$71.85M -$83.46M

0% $2.23  -$5.26M -$16.87M -$28.47M -$40.08M -$51.69M -$63.30M -$74.90M

+5% $2.34  $3.30M -$8.31M -$19.92M -$31.53M -$43.13M -$54.74M -$66.35M

+10% $2.45  $11.85M $0.24M -$11.36M -$22.97M -$34.58M -$46.18M -$57.79M

+15% $2.56  $20.41M $8.80M -$2.81M -$14.41M -$26.02M -$37.63M -$49.24M

While this is a simplified example, it demonstrates the impact of several small changes on a project and provides
a helpful starting point for policy decisions that support community goals, county objectives, and housing needs.

 HR&A Advisors Inc. | Clarksburg Financial Feasibility Analysis |  18

3. Recommendations
As noted in Section 2 above, current market conditions are drastically different today than they were prior to the
pandemic, which poses significant challenges for development. HR&A’s analysis reflects the current real estate
market, and scenario feasibility will improve if market conditions recover to historical levels. Lower interest rates